

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDALUSIAN GLOBAL DESIGNATED
ACTIVITY COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN K. CUNNINGHAM
GLENN M. KURTZ
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

JASON N. ZAKIA
WHITE & CASE LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 4900
Miami, FL 33131

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
KELLAM M. CONOVER
JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN
ANDREW D. FERGUSON*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
HWalker@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES AN INTOLERABLE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE SCOPE OF SECTION 552(B)(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	12
A. Four Circuits Have Held That Section 552(b)(1) Encompasses An Entitlement To Future Payments That Are Not Fixed And Calculable Prepetition.	13
B. The First Circuit Held That Section 552(b)(1) Applies To An Entitlement To Future Payments Only If The Payments Are Fixed And Calculable Prepetition.	16
C. The Decision Below Undermines The Constitutional Imperative Of Uniform Bankruptcy Laws.	18
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 552(B)(1) LACKS ANY TEXTUAL FOUNDATION AND ARTIFICIALLY NARROWS THE STATUTE’S SCOPE...	21
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS ENORMOUSLY IMPORTANT, WITH SWEEPING PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES.....	27
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE PROPER SCOPE OF SECTION 552(B)(1).	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (Jan. 30, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Errata Sheet to Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (Mar. 3, 2020)	39a
APPENDIX C: Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (Jan. 30, 2020).....	44a
APPENDIX D: Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (June 27, 2019).....	51a
APPENDIX E: Final Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (July 8, 2019).....	85a
APPENDIX F: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 3, 2020)....	88a
APPENDIX G: Statutory Provisions Involved	95a
11 U.S.C. § 552	95a
3 L.P.R.A. § 761	96a
3 L.P.R.A. § 763(42).....	97a
3 L.P.R.A. § 779(d) (2008)	98a
3 L.P.R.A. § 787f.....	98a

3 L.P.R.A. § 787q(b).....	99a
19 L.P.R.A. § 2212(a)(12)	99a
19 L.P.R.A. § 2212(a)(42)	99a
19 L.P.R.A. § 2212(a)(61)	99a
19 L.P.R.A. § 2212(a)(64)	99a
19 L.P.R.A. § 2233(b)(2)	101a
19 L.P.R.A. § 2308	101a
19 L.P.R.A. § 2402(a).....	104a
APPENDIX H: ERS Bond Resolution (Jan. 24, 2008).....	105a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Atl. Bus. & Cmty. Dev. Corp.</i> , 994 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>In re Barbara K. Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 08-11474, 2008 WL 2439649 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2008)	28
<i>In re Bering Trader, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>In re Bumper Sales, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 1430 (4th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	19, 20
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	18
<i>Chartschlaa v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 538 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>In re Connor</i> , 27 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>In re Days Cal. Riverside Ltd. P'ship</i> , 27 F.3d 374 (9th Cir. 1994)	3, 24
<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 49 (1999)	24

<i>In re Feiler</i> , 218 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27, 29
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 914 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 34
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D.P.R. 2017)	32
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 590 B.R. 577 (D.P.R. Bankr. 2018).....	7
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. of P.R. v.</i> <i>Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	6
<i>Fin. Sec. Assurance, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tollman-Hundley Dalton, L.P.</i> , 74 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Freightliner Mkt. Dev. Corp. v.</i> <i>Silver Wheel Freightlines, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>In re Fullop</i> , 6 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1993).....	11, 14, 17, 25, 29
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	27
<i>MLQ Inv'rs, L.P. v. Pac. Quadracasting, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 746 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	19

<i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966).....	20, 23, 26, 29
<i>In re SRJ Enters., Inc.</i> , 150 B.R. 933 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1993)	28
<i>In re Sunberg</i> , 729 F.2d 561 (8th Cir. 1984).....	11, 14, 15, 17, 25
<i>In re Tracy Broad. Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 1051 (10th Cir. 2012).....	9, 11, 15, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25, 27
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v.</i> <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	22
<i>In re Treco</i> , 240 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	22
<i>United Va. Bank v. Slab Fork Coal Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1986).....	9, 11, 13, 14, 17, 25, 26, 29
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	13, 19, 20
Federal Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 362	3, 7

11 U.S.C. § 507	3
11 U.S.C. § 541	20, 23
11 U.S.C. § 552	2, 3, 4, 10, 15, 16, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 902	31
11 U.S.C. § 928	9, 31
11 U.S.C. § 1129	3
26 U.S.C. § 6321	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
48 U.S.C. § 2121	6
48 U.S.C. § 2124	6
48 U.S.C. § 2161	6, 7
48 U.S.C. § 2162	6
48 U.S.C. § 2166	1
48 U.S.C. § 2194	33
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, Pub. L. No. 114-187, 130 Stat. 549 (codified at 48 U.S.C. §§ 2101–2241).....	6

Puerto Rico Statutes

3 L.P.R.A. § 7614, 5

3 L.P.R.A. § 761a6

3 L.P.R.A. § 7634

3 L.P.R.A. § 7754

3 L.P.R.A. § 779 (2008).....5

3 L.P.R.A. § 781a5

3 L.P.R.A. § 787f.....5

3 L.P.R.A. § 787q5

19 L.P.R.A. § 221223, 25

19 L.P.R.A. § 230827

Con. H.R. Res. 188,
18th Legislative Assemb.,
2017 P.R. Laws Act 1067

Hybrid Defined Contribution Program—
Amendment § 38, 2013 P.R. Laws 39.....5

Other Authorities

J. Brad Bernthal,
*The Evolution of Entrepreneurial
Finance: A New Typology*,
2018 BYU L. Rev. 773.....30

Mark Edwin Burge, <i>Uniform Commercial Code: 2016 Legislative Agenda,</i> ContractsProf Blog (Feb. 4, 2016)	22
Erin Casey & Randy Klein, <i>The Pre-Petition Right to Post- Petition Income Streams and the Misinterpretation of § 552,</i> 29 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 58 (2010)	29
Chicago Public Schools, Board of Education of the City of Chicago, Official Statements (Sept. 20, 2019)	32
Chicago Transit Authority Second Lien Sales Tax Receipts Revenue Bonds Series 2017, Official Statement (Jan. 10, 2017).....	32
Com. Fin. Ass’n Educ. Found., <i>2019 Secured Finance: Market Sizing & Impact Study Extract Report</i> (June 2019).....	3, 28
Roger L. Davis, <i>An Introduction to Pension Obligation Bonds and Other Post- Employment Benefits</i> (3d ed. 2006)	31
Ernst & Young, <i>PROMESA Section 211 Report on the Puerto Rico Retirement Systems 21,</i> Ex. 12 (Sep. 2019)	5

John M. Gabala Jr., <i>“Intellectual Alchemy”: Securitization of Intellectual Property as an Innovative Form of Alternative Financing,</i> 3 J. Marshall Rev. Intell. Prop. L. 307 (2004).....	29
Lighter Capital, <i>The Rise of Revenue-Based Financing</i> (May 2019).....	30
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority Proposition C Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Senior Bonds, Series 2017-A, Official Statement (Jan. 25, 2017)	32
Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority Senior Sales Tax Bonds, 2005 Series A, Official Statement (Feb. 16, 2005).....	32
Massachusetts School Building Authority Senior Dedicated Sales Tax Bonds 2015 Series B, Official Statement (May 5, 2015)	32
Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority (Georgia) Sales Tax Revenue Bonds (Third Indenture Series) Refunding Series 2006A, Official Statement (Mar. 29, 2006).....	32

New York City Transitional Finance Authority Future Tax Secured Bonds Fiscal 2003 Series C Subseries C2 through Subseries C5, Official Statement (Oct. 30, 2002).....	32
Ilya Perlovsky & Tom DeMarco, Fidelity Capital Markets, <i>Overview of the Taxable Municipal Market</i> (Summer 2018).....	12, 30
S&P Global Ratings, <i>Ten Years After the Financial Crisis, Global Securitization Lending Transformed by Regulation and Economic Growth</i> (July 21, 2017).....	12, 29
U.C.C. § 9-102.....	23, 25
U.C.C. § 9-408.....	27
U.C.C. § 9-601, cmt. 2	2
U.S. Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>2020 Report on Employer Firms: Small Business Credit Survey</i> (2020).....	28
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Public Statement, <i>The Importance of Disclosure for Our Municipal Markets</i> (May, 4, 2020)	33
Dale A. Whitman, et al., <i>The Law of Property</i> (4th ed. 2019)	22
